Overview Our Business Strategy and Resource Allocation Performance and Value Creation Preserving Value Financial Statements Annexes

 Key Assumptions Used in Valuation
 1. The harvesting is approved by the PMMD and the Forest Department  based on the Forestry Development Plan.

 2.  The price adopted are net of expenditure.

 3.  Though the replanting is a condition precedent for harvesting, yet the cost is not taken into consideration.

 The valuations, as presented in the external valuation models based on net present values, take into account the
long-term exploitation of the timber plantations. Because of the inherent uncertainty associated with the valuation
at fair value of the biological assets due to the volatility of the variables, their carrying value may differ from their
realisable value. The Board of Directors retains their view that commodity markets are inherently volatile and that
long term price projections are highly unpredictable.

 Sensitivity Analysis
 Sensitivity Variation - Sales Price

 Values of biological assets are very sensitive to price changes with regard to the average sales prices applied.
Simulations made for timber show that a rise or decrease by 10% of the estimated future selling price has the
following effect on the net present value of biological assets:

Group -10% +10%
Managed Timber Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000

As at March 31, 2022 545,756 599,064 652,372
As at March 31, 2021 477,488 530,543 583,598

 Sensitivity Variation - Discount Rate

 Values of biological assets are very sensitive to changes of the discount rate applied. Simulations made timber trees
show that a rise or decrease by 1.5% of the estimated discounted rate has the following effect on the net present
value of biological assets:

Group -1.5% +1.5%
Managed Timber Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000

As at March 31, 2022  600,819  599,064  597,396
As at March 31, 2021  532,397   530,543   528,845

198 DIPPED PRODUCTS PLC - ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22

Overview Our Business Strategy and Resource Allocation Performance and Value Creation Preserving Value Financial Statements Annexes

15.  RIGHT OF USE ASSETS

Group Land Building Mature/ Machinery &  Office  2022 2021
Immature  Equipments Equipment Total Total
Plantation

Carrying value Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000

Cost
At beginning of the year  1,268,271   365,397   635,524   35,101   26,850   2,331,143  2,030,265
Re-assessment  25,777 - - - -  25,777  126,450
Addition -  -   -   -   -   -  174,428
At end of the year 1,294,048  365,397  635,524   35,101   26,850  2,356,920  2,331,143

Depreciation and
Impairment
At beginning of the year  90,840   220,381   530,174   35,101   16,524   893,020  792,618
Charge for the year 45,021  50,259  14,791  -   8,262 118,333  100,402
At end of the year 135,061 270,640   544,965 35,101  24,786 1,011,353  893,020

Carrying value of right of
use assets  1,158,187 94,757 90,559  -   2,064  1,345,567   1,438,123

Company Building Office  2022 2021
Equipment Total Total

Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000

Cost
At beginning of the year   52,718   26,850   79,568  66,759
Re-assessment -  - -  12,809
At end of the year  52,718  26,850  79,568  79,568

Depreciation and Impairment
At beginning of the year  17,508   16,524   34,032  16,244
Charge for the year  12,617  8,262  20,879  17,788
At end of the year  30,125  24,786  54,911  34,032

Carrying value of right of use assets  22,593  2,064  24,657   45,536

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

199CARING HANDS

Overview Our Business Strategy and Resource Allocation Performance and Value Creation Preserving Value Financial Statements Annexes

16.  INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Group Group Company
Goodwill Development Computer 2022 2021 Computer  2022 2021

Cost Software Software
Carrying value Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000

Cost
At beginning of the year  253,933  18,297  98,816  371,046  348,853  71,025  71,025  71,025
Additions  -   -   19,483  19,483  17,963  -   -   -
Transfers from PPE  -   -   -   -   3,196  -   -   -
Forex revaluation gain  -   -   6,193  6,193  1,034  -   -   -
At end of the year  253,933  18,297  124,492  396,722  371,046  71,025  71,025  71,025

Amortisation
At beginning of the year  -   15,783  44,731  60,514  42,367  35,520  35,520  23,680
Charge for the year  -   879  17,857  18,736  16,493  11,839  11,839  11,839
Transfers from PPE  -   -   - -  1,384 - - -
Forex revaluation gain  -   -   2,341  2,341  270  -   -   -
At end of the year  -   16,662  64,929  81,591  60,514  47,359  47,359  35,519

Net book value
At beginning of the year  253,933 2,514 54,085 310,532 306,486 35,506 35,506 47,345
At end of the year  253,933  1,635  59,563  315,131  310,532  23,666  23,666 35,506

 Goodwill acquired through business combinations have been allocated to the following cash-generating units (CGUs)
for impairment testing:

 Group
2022 2021

Carrying value  Rs.’000  Rs.’000

Mabroc Teas (Pvt) Ltd  33,310  33,310
Talawakelle Tea Estates PLC 220,623  220,623

253,933  253,933

 The recoverable value of goodwill for all CGUs have been based on Value In Use (VIU) calculations which have been
determined by discounting the future cash flows generated from the continuing use of the CGUs. Key assumptions
used are given below:

 Business Growth  - Based on historical growth rate and business plan

 Inflation  - Based on the current inflation rate

 Discount Rate  - Average market borrowing rate adjusted for risk premium

 Margin  - Based on current margins and business plans

200 DIPPED PRODUCTS PLC - ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22

Overview Our Business Strategy and Resource Allocation Performance and Value Creation Preserving Value Financial Statements Annexes

[…]

is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising the return.

 Interest Rate Risk
 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because

of changes in market interest rates. The Group mainly borrows in the short term to fund its working capital
requirement which are linked to floating interest rates. For other funding needs the Group maintains a proper mix
of interest rate based on the basis of the predictability of future cashflows. The Hayleys Group Treasury closely
monitors the interest rate fluctuations in the market and advices the sectors on a daily basis.

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates. With all other
variables held constant, the Group’s and Company’s profit before tax is affected through the impact on rate of
borrowings as follows:

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

223CARING HANDS

Overview Our Business Strategy and Resource Allocation Performance and Value Creation Preserving Value Financial Statements Annexes

Increase/
decrease

 in interest rate

Effect on profit before
tax 2022

Group Company
Rs.’000 Rs.’000

Originated from Sri Lanka
Sensitivity only using borrowings
Increase 10% (1,029,888) (523,328)
Decrease -10% 1,029,888 523,328
Sensitivity using borrowings and deposits
Increase 10% (558,352) (286,526)
Decrease -10% 558,352 286,526

Originated from outside Sri Lanka
Sensitivity only using borrowings 1% (41,103) -
Increase -1% 41,103 -
Decrease -
Sensitivity using borrowings and deposits 1% (41,103) -
Increase -1% 41,103 -
Decrease

Increase/
decrease

 in interest rate

Effect on profit before
tax 2021

Group Company
Rs.’000 Rs.’000

Originated from Sri Lanka
Sensitivity only using borrowings
Increase 1% (80,496) (30,330)
Decrease -1% 80,496 30,330
Sensitivity using borrowings and deposits
Increase 1% (60,706) (27,932)
Decrease -1% 60,706 27,932

Originated from outside Sri Lanka
Sensitivity only using borrowings 1% (32,762) -
Increase -1% 32,762 -
Decrease
Sensitivity using borrowings and deposits
Increase 1% (32,762) -
Decrease -1% 32,762 -

 Foreign Currency Risk
 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because

of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group is exposed to currency risk on sales, purchases and borrowings
and net investments in foreign subsidiaries that are denominated in a currency other than the respective functional
currencies of the Group. These currencies primarily are: the Euro, US Dollars (USD) and Thai Baht (THB).

 The Group hedges its exposure to fluctuations on the translation of its foreign operations by holding net borrowings